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Freeman, Sarah <sarah.freeman@state.co.us>

RE: Location Drawing Varra 5-24
1 message

Jessica Reale <Jessica@mistymountainop.com> Wed, Oct 17, 2012 at 10:46 AM
To: "Freeman, Sarah" <sarah.freeman@state.co.us>

Sarah,

 

Yes you have our permission to correct the distance on the form 2 to match the updated form 2A. Attached is a lease map. I
took a look at the other 3 approved Varra permits and they all have 122 acres still. I think maybe it was the Winder wells we had
this issue with, because I created a lease map for those as well.

Jeff is saying he does think the 122 acres is a correct description. Please let me know if that is incorrect and you plan on
changing that total acres for the Varra 5-24 form 2.

 

Thanks!

 

Jessica Reale

Office Manager

Misty Mountain Operating, LLC./

Trilogy Resources, LLC.

5441 Boeing Drive, Suite 100

Loveland, CO 80538

(970) 663-1448 ext 301

 

+With God, all things are possible!

 

From: Freeman, Sarah [mailto:sarah.freeman@state.co.us] 
Sent: Wednesday, October 17, 2012 8:05 AM
To: Jessica Reale
Subject: Fwd: Location Drawing Varra 5-24

 

Hi,

May I have permission to correct the distances on the form 2 to match the 2A.  I.e.  On the 2, #17. Distance to the nearest... from 447

to 522 (building).  Then in the surface and minerals tab you show that the total acres in the lease is 122, yet you've entered and
entire mineral lease description as all of section 5 except a portion of the SW/SW which would imply that your acreage is closer to 640.
(I think we had the same problem on some of the other Varra wells,  but I don't recall what we did to correct it)).  Then the SUA that you
have attached is in metes and bounds so you should have included a lease map.  So I need permission to correct #17 from 447 to 522;
a corrected lease description; and a lease map.

Thanks,

---------- Forwarded message ----------
From: Freeman, Sarah <sarah.freeman@state.co.us>
Date: Wed, Oct 17, 2012 at 7:52 AM

mailto:sarah.freeman@state.co.us
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Date: Wed, Oct 17, 2012 at 7:52 AM
Subject: Re: Location Drawing Varra 5-24
To: "Allison, Rick" <rick.allison@state.co.us>

Thank you Rick.  I'll take care of the 2 with them and move this on.

 

On Tue, Oct 16, 2012 at 4:27 PM, Allison, Rick <rick.allison@state.co.us> wrote:

Jessica,

 

I've attached the revised Location Drawing to the Form 2A and revised the distance to nearest building and public road based on the
revised Location Drawing data.

 

Sarah - these are now different than the Form 2.  I'm done with the 2A, but left it on hold until you can change the Form 2.

 

Rick

Rick Allison

Oil and Gas Location Specialist - Northeast Colorado

Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission

303-894-2100 x5102

On Tue, Oct 16, 2012 at 3:52 PM, Jessica Reale <Jessica@mistymountainop.com> wrote:

Rick,

 

Sorry about that, I guess the surveyor missed the guest house on the last location drawing. (: Now please let me know if this
location drawing is up to standards.

 

Thanks!

 

Jessica Reale

Office Manager

Misty Mountain Operating, LLC./

Trilogy Resources, LLC.

5441 Boeing Drive, Suite 100

Loveland, CO 80538

(970) 663-1448 ext 301

 

+With God, all things are possible!

 

From: Allison, Rick [mailto:rick.allison@state.co.us] 
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From: Allison, Rick [mailto:rick.allison@state.co.us] 
Sent: Tuesday, October 16, 2012 3:34 PM

To: Jessica Reale
Subject: Re: Location Drawing Varra 5-24

 

Jessica,

 

We need the structure circled in blue identified.
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Rick Allison

Oil and Gas Location Specialist - Northeast Colorado

Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission

303-894-2100 x5102

 

On Tue, Oct 16, 2012 at 1:24 PM, Jessica Reale <Jessica@mistymountainop.com> wrote:

Rick,

 

Here is a newly revised location drawing. Please correct any discrepancies between this location drawing and form 2A
distances, to match the distances on this new location drawing, as the COGCC map measurement tool was used before and I’m
sure the surveyors distances are more precise.

 

Thank you!

 

Jessica Reale

Office Manager

Misty Mountain Operating, LLC./

Trilogy Resources, LLC.

5441 Boeing Drive, Suite 100

Loveland, CO 80538

(970) 663-1448 ext 301

 

+With God, all things are possible!

 

From: Allison, Rick [mailto:rick.allison@state.co.us] 
Sent: Tuesday, October 16, 2012 11:04 AM
To: Jessica Reale
Subject: Re: Location Drawing Varra 5-24

 

Jessica,

 

There are a few additions that need to be made to the drawing - not all improvements were identified - the field road west of the pad, the
ditch east of the pad and what might be a shed or garage near the house southwest of the pad.

 

Also, the distances to the road and the house on the drawing do not match those distances supplied on the Form 2A.  Please verify
which distances area correct.
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Let me know if you have any questions.

Rick Allison

Oil and Gas Location Specialist - Northeast Colorado

Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission

303-894-2100 x5102

 

On Tue, Oct 16, 2012 at 10:24 AM, Jessica Reale <Jessica@mistymountainop.com> wrote:

Rick,

 

Please let me know if this new location drawing for the Varra 5-24 well satisfies all the requirements of the COGCC.

 

Additionally, please let me know, via email, if any of the other form 2/2As (Winder 9-31, 32, 42) are being held up due to the current
location drawings.

 

Thank you!

 

Jessica Reale

Office Manager

Misty Mountain Operating, LLC./

Trilogy Resources, LLC.

5441 Boeing Drive, Suite 100

Loveland, CO 80538

(970) 663-1448 ext 301

 

+With God, all things are possible!

 

 

 

 

 

-- 
Sarah Freeman

Permit/Completion Technician

Colorado Oil & Gas Conservation Commission

1120 Lincoln St., Suite 801

303-894-2100 Ext. 5135
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303-894-2100 Ext. 5135

sarah.freeman@state.co.us

 

 

-- 
Sarah Freeman

Permit/Completion Technician

Colorado Oil & Gas Conservation Commission

1120 Lincoln St., Suite 801

303-894-2100 Ext. 5135

sarah.freeman@state.co.us

 

Varra Lease Map.pdf
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